SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 143

By Johnson

A RESOLUTION to confirm the appointment of Monice Moore
Hagler to the advisory board for the University of
Tennessee at Martin.

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-9-501, established an advisory board for the University of Tennessee at Martin; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-9-501, provides that the governor shall appoint five members to such advisory board; and

WHEREAS, Governor Bill Lee has appointed Monice Moore Hagler to the advisory board for the University of Tennessee at Martin for a term that shall expire on June 30, 2026; and

WHEREAS, Monice Moore Hagler is a member and founder of The Hagler Law Group, PLLC, concentrating in the areas of real estate development and mixed-finance transactions; she serves as counsel to several municipal and county governments and agencies, in addition to for-profit and not-for-profit entities, and served as city attorney for the City of Memphis for more than eight years; and

WHEREAS, Tennessee Code Annotated, Section 49-9-501, provides that each member appointed by the governor to the advisory board for the University of Tennessee at Martin shall be confirmed by the general assembly; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE ONE HUNDRED THIRTEENTH

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE HOUSE OF

REPRESENTATIVES CONCURRING, that we hereby confirm the appointment of Monice

Moore Hagler to the advisory board for the University of Tennessee at Martin for a term that expires on June 30, 2026.

- 2 - 002742